PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI375767

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Triax Technologies, Inc.	07/05/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Invixium Group Inc.		
Street Address:	111 Gordan Baker Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 300		
City:	Toronto		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M2H 3R1		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17223212
Application Number:	63005855
Application Number:	63005087
Application Number:	17146169
Application Number:	15419775
Application Number:	62309206
Application Number:	61881275
Application Number:	61868004
Application Number:	15398565
Application Number:	62274575
Patent Number:	11170616
Patent Number:	10769562
Patent Number:	10891567
Patent Number:	10325229
Patent Number:	10692024
Patent Number:	10528902
Patent Number:	10878352
Patent Number:	9833026
Patent Number:	9462839

PATENT REEL: 068040 FRAME: 0031

508661854

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	11810032			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7166261564

Email: patentefs@idealawyers.com,SSCLG@clarivate.com

Correspondent Name: Robert P. Simpson Address Line 1: 5555 Main Street

Address Line 4: Williamsville, NEW YORK 14221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INXG101US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Howden
SIGNATURE:	Sarah Howden
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page1.tiff source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page2.tiff source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page3.tiff source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page4.tiff source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page5.tiff source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page6.tiff source=INXG101US_Patent Assignment_Executed#page7.tiff

ASSIGNMENT

Assignor's Name:

Triax Technologies, Inc.

Assignor's Address:

1 Chestnut Street

Norwalk, Connecticut

USA 06854

Assignee's Name:

Invixium Group Inc.

Assignee's Address: 111 Gordan Baker Road, Suite 300

Toronto, Ontario CANADA M2H 3R1

Whereas, the above-identified Assignor is the owner of record of the Patents and Patent Applications listed in Appendix A (the "Patents");

Whereas, the above identified Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in the same; and

Whereas, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated July 3, 2024 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to purchase the assets of Assignor specified therein. Pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in the Patents.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of ONE dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

Assignor, by these presents does hereby assign, sell and transfer all of its rights, title and interest, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement committed prior to the date of this assignment, in the Patents, including any divisions, continuations, and continuationsin-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted from said Patent Applications, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to Assignor with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, in each case, with respect to the Patents, unto said Assignee;

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for Patent Applications included in the Patents to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto: and

This assignment does not, nor shall it be deemed to, supersede, extinguish or merge any of the provisions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which provisions shall remain in full force and effect as provided therein, and in the event of a conflict between the terms and provisions {KH826608.DOCX 3}

of this assignment and the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall prevail, govern and control in all respects without limitation.

Executed this 5th day of July, in the year 2024.

Assignor:

Triax Technologies, Inc.

By: James Franklin

James Franklin, President and CEO

Its Authorized Representative

APPENDIX A FOLLOWS

{KH826608.DOCX 3}

APPENDIX A

Patents and Patent Applications

Filing Office	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date of Patent	Title
US	15/826,611	11/29/24	11,170,616	11/9/21	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
					FOR MANAGING
					WORKPLACE EVENTS
US	15/803719	11/3/17	10,769,562	9/8/20	SENSOR BASED SYSTEM
					AND METHOD FOR
					AUTHORIZING OPERATION
					OF WORKSITE EQUIPMENT
					USING A LOCALLY STORED
TIG	16/606 000	11.007.110	10.001.55		ACCESS CONTROL LIST
US	16/696,823	11/26/19	10,891,567	1/12/2021	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
					FOR MANAGING
US	15/410.010	1/20/17	10 225 220	CH0/0010	WORKPLACE EVENTS
US	15/419,812	1/30/17	10,325,229	6/18/2019	WEARABLE SENSOR FOR
					TRACKING WORKSITE
					EVENTS INCLUDING
US	15/419,794	1/30/17	10,692,024	6/23/2020	SENSOR REMOVAL
03	13/419,794	1/30/17	10,092,024	0/23/2020	WIRELESS MESH NETWORK
					SYSTEM FOR MONITORING WORKSITE EVENTS
					INCLUDING DETECTING
					FALSE EVENTS
US	15/419,759	1/30/17	10,528,902	1/7/2020	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
	15/415,755	1/50/17	10,328,902	1) // 2020	FOR MANAGING
					WORKPLACE EVENTS
US	15/419,735	1/30/17	10,878,352	12/29/2020	MESH BASED SYSTEM AND
	10, (15,,,55	1,30,1,	10,070,332	12/29/2020	METHOD FOR TRACKING
					WORKSITE EVENTS
					EXPERIENCED BY
					WORKERS VIA A
		ii cu			WEARABLE SENSOR
US	15/285,251	10/4/16	9,833,026	12/5/2017	SENSOR MODULE FOR
			,,		SENSING FORCES TO THE
					HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
					AND WIRELESSLY
					TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
***					CORRESPONDING THERETO
		<u> </u>		- HARDON	FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING

{KH826608.DOCX 3}

					AND/OR REPORTING THE
					SENSED FORCES
US	14/464,074	8/20/14	9,462,839	10/11/2016	SENSOR MODULE FOR
					SENSING FORCES TO THE
					HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
					AND WIRELESSLY
					TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
					CORRESPONDING THERETO
					FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
					AND/OR REPORTING THE
					SENSED FORCES
US	17/221,583	4/2/21	11,810,032	11/7/23	SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR LOW-ENERGY
					WIRELESS APPLICATIONS
					USING NETWORKED
					WEARABLE SENSORS
US	17/223,212	4/6/21			SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR MONITORING SOCIAL
					DISTANCING AND CONTACT
					TRACING
US	63/005,855	4/6/20			SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR MONITORING SOCIAL
					DISTANCING AND CONTACT
					TRACING
US	63/005,087	4/3/20			SYSTEMS AND METHODS
					FOR LOW-ENERGY
					WIRELESS APPLICATIONS
					USING NETWORKED
***					WEARABLE SENSORS
US	17/146,169	1/11/21			SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
					FOR MANAGING
T.10	17/110				WORKPLACE EVENTS
US	15/419,775	1/30/17			SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
					FOR MANAGING
T.10	(0)000.006			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	WORKPLACE EVENTS
US	62/309,206	3/16/16			SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
			v		FOR MANAGING
7.0	£ 1 (0 (1) 1 = 0 = 0	0/2 2/4			WORKPLACE EVENTS
US	61/881,275	9/23/13			SENSOR MODULE FOR
		100 mm			SENSING FORCES TO THE
					HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
					AND WIRELESSLY
					TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
					CORRESPONDING THERETO

			FOR CVILLYION MR. I COMP.
			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
			AND/OR REPORTING THE
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			SENSED FORCES
US	61/868,004	8/20/13	SENSOR MODULE FOR
			SENSING FORCES TO THE
			HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
			AND WIRELESSLY
			TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			CORRESPONDING THERETO
			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
			AND/OR REPORTING THE
			SENSED FORCES
US	15/398,565	1/4/17	SENSOR MODULE FOR
			SENSING FORCES TO THE
			HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
			AND WIRELESSLY
			TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			CORRESPONDING THERETO
			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
			AND/OR REPORTING THE
			SENSED FORCES
US	62/274,575	1/4/16	SENSOR MODULE AND
			METHOD FOR SENSING
			FORCES APPLIED TO THE
			BODY
CA	3114185	4/6/21	SYSTEM AND METHODS
			FOR MONITORING SOCIAL
			DISTANCING AND CONTACT
			TRACING
CA	3025915	11/29/18	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
			FOR MANAGING
			WORKPLACE EVENTS
CA	3114143	4/6/21	SYSTEMS AND METHODS
	511 11 15	170/21	FOR LOW-ENERGY
			WIRELESS APPLICATIONS
			USING NETWORKED
			WEARABLE SENSORS
CA	3023269	11/5/18	
	3023203	11/5/10	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
			FOR MANAGING WORKPLACE EVENTS
<u> </u>			WORKPLACE EVENTS

	1 20.5046	T	
CA	3017946	3/14/17	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
			FOR MANAGING
			WORKPLACE EVENTS
CA	2922191	8/20/14	SENSOR MODULE FOR
			SENSING FORCES TO THE
			HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
			AND WIRELESSLY
			TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			CORRESPONDING THERETO
			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
			AND/OR REPORTING THE
			SENSED FORCES
JP	2016-536416	8/20/14	SENSOR MODULE FOR
			SENSING FORCES TO THE
			HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
			AND WIRELESSLY
			TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			CORRESPONDING THERETO
			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
			AND/OR REPORTING THE
			SENSED FORCES
EP	14838682.4	8/20/14	SENSOR MODULE FOR
			SENSING FORCES TO THE
			HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
			AND WIRELESSLY
			TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			CORRESPONDING THERETO
			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING
			AND/OR REPORTING THE
			SENSED FORCES
PCT	PCT/US2017/022270	3/14/17	SYSTEM AND INTERFACES
		W/ X 1/ X 1	FOR MANAGING
			WORKPLACE EVENTS
PCT	PCT/US2014/051919	8/20/14	SENSOR MODULE FOR
	. 51, 552,017,051,71,7	0/20/17	SENSOR MODULE FOR SENSING FORCES TO THE
			HEAD OF AN INDIVIDUAL
			AND WIRELESSLY TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			TRANSMITTING SIGNALS
			CORRESPONDING THERETO
L			FOR ANALYSIS, TRACKING

		:	AND/OR REPORTING THE
			SENSED FORCES

PATENT REEL: 068040 FRAME: 0039

RECORDED: 07/22/2024